

John Meyer, MT Bar #11206
Cottonwood Environmental Law Center
P.O. Box 412 Bozeman, MT 59771
(406) 546-0149 | Phone
John@cottonwoodlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

MONTANA THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
YELLOWSTONE COUNTY

STOP THE SHEPHERD LANDFILL)

Plaintiff,)

vs.)

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF)
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY)

Defendant,)

PACIFIC HIDE & FUR DEPOT, d/b/a)
PACIFIC STEEL & RECYCLING,)

Intervenor-Defendant.)

Case No. DV-56-2024-0000732-DK

Hon. Judge Knisely

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT AND DEFENDANT-
INTERVENOR’S MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STANDARD.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Challenged MEPA Provisions and Administrative Rule are Unconstitutional...2

A. § 75-1-201(1)(b)(iv), MCA and A.R.M. 17.4.608(2) Are Facially Unconstitutional Because They Require a Showing of Significant Impacts Before the Agency Prepares an Environmental Impact Statement.....2

B. § 75-1-201(6)(a)(i), MCA is Unconstitutional Because it Makes Montanans Pay a “Fee” to Assert Their Constitutional Rights.....7

C. §§ 75-1-201(6)(a)(i) & (iv), MCA are Unconstitutional Because They Limit Judicial Review to an Arbitrary Administrative Record.....9

II. The Environmental Assessment Violated MEPA and the Montana Constitution by Failing to Take a Hard Look at the Impacts of the Toxic Landfill.....10

A. The DEQ Violated MEPA by Failing to Compile and Analyze the Relevant Information Regarding PFAS.....10

B. The DEQ Violated MEPA by Failing to Evaluate Mitigation Measures.....12

C. The DEQ Violated MEPA by Failing to Complete an Environmental Impact Statement for the Toxic Landfill.....17

III. Vacatur is the Appropriate Remedy.....20

IV. Summary Judgment is Not Appropriate on the Solid Waste Management Act Claim Because Material Questions of Fact Remain.....21

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bitterrooters for Planning, Inc. v. Mont. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 2017 MT 222, 388 Mont. 453, 401 P.3d 712.....	5, 12
<i>Broad Reach Power, LLC v. Mont. Dep't of Pub. Serv. Regul., Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 2022 MT 227, 410 Mont. 450, 520 P.3d 301.....	3, 6, 8, 9
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. Mont. Dep't Env'tl. Quality</i> , 2008 MT 407, 347 Mont. 197, 197 P.3d 482.....	10, 11
<i>Hillcrest Natural Area Found. v. Mont. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 2022 MT 240, 411 Mont. 30, 521 P.3d 766.....	2, 5, 6, 11, 14
<i>In re Big Foot Dumpsters & Containers, LLC</i> , 2022 MT 67, 408 Mont. 187, 507 P.3d 169.....	8
<i>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236.....	3, 4
<i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Mont. Bd. of Land Comm'rs</i> , 2012 MT 234, 366 Mont. 399, 288 P.3d 169.....	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Trans. Bd.</i> , 689 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n. v. State Lands</i> , 1994 Mont. Dist. Lexis 716 (1 st Jud. Dist.).....	19
<i>Park Cnty. Env'tl. Couns. v. Mont. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 2020 MT 303, 402 Mont. 168, 477 P.3d 288.....	passim
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. United States EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Ravalli Cnty. Fish & Game Ass'n, Inc. v. Mont. Dep't of State Lands</i> , 273 Mont. 371, 903 P.2d 1362 (1995).....	passim
<i>Swan Lakers v. Lake County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 2007 Mont. Dist. Lexis 750 (Lake Cnty).....	3, 7, 21

Water for Flathead's Future, Inc. v. Mont. Dep't of Emtl. Quality,
 2023 MT 86, 412 Mont. 258 530 P.3d 790.....21

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....4

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Mont. Const. Art. II, § 3.....passim
 Mont. Const. Art. II, § 6.....8
 Mont. Const. Art. II, § 9.....9
 Mont. Const. Art. IX, §1.....passim

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Mont. Code. Ann. § 75-1-201(1)(b)(iv).....2, 5
 Mont. Code. Ann.....7, 9
 Mont. Code. Ann. § 75-1 201(6)(d).....20

RULES

Mont. Admin. R. 17.4.601(1).....10, 15
 Mont. Admin. R. 17.4.608(1)(b).....19
 Mont. Admin. R. 17.4.608(2).....2, 5, 22
 Mont. Admin. R. 17.4.609(2)(c).....18, 19
 Mont. Admin. R. 17.50.1116(2)(f).....21, 22
 Mont. Admin. R. 17.50.1404.2.....20
